The following method will be used to calculate a customer's "winter average usage":  

1. Add the three (3) winter months' water consumption to get total water consumption.  

2. Divide three-month usage amount by three (3) to get winter average usage. Such winter 
average usage shall be limited to a maximum of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons.  

e. Using the winter average usage, apply the applicable rates established in subsection (a) to 
calculate the customer's wastewater bill for each month until a new winter average usage is 
established or rates are changed. The adjusted rate that applies to service after December

[...]

period, and if the customer can produce proof of repairs, the director of finance or the 
director's designee may adjust the wastewater bill.  

(cb) The rates established in subsection (a) of this section are based upon water consumption for 
wastewater service customers with wastewater characteristics of five hundred sixty-two (562) parts 
per million or less by weight of chemical oxygen demand index, two hundred fifty (250) parts per million 
or less by weight of biochemical oxygen demand index, and two hundred fifty (250) parts per million 
or less by weight of suspended solids index.